NOTES TO THE STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH, 2025

156

(ii) 	 Exposure in foreign currency - Unhedged

Payables (FC in lakhs) (` in lakhs)
As at

31-03-2025
As at

31-03-2024
As at

31-03-2025
As at

31-03-2024
EUR  35.58  8.42  3,276.30  756.95
USD  37.41  0.44  3,197.35  36.39

Receivables (FC in lakhs) (` in lakhs)

As at
31-03-2025

As at
31-03-2024

As at
31-03-2025

As at
31-03-2024

EUR  0.03  0.06  2.63  5.48

USD  0.03  4.35  2.27  362.54

HKD  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.00

AED  0.00  0.01  0.00  0.23

NZD  -   0.02  -   0.99

OMR  0.00  0.00  0.00  0.01

SGD  -   0.00  -   0.00

CNY  -   0.15  -   1.70

MUR  0.03  -   0.05  -

JPY  18.99  -   10.78  -

(iii)	 Sensitivity

	 The Company is mainly exposed to changes in EUR & USD. The below table demonstrates the sensitivity to a
5% increase or decrease in the EUR / USD against INR, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity
analysis is prepared on the net unhedged exposure of the Company as at the reporting date. 5% represents
management’s assessment of reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rate.

Foreign Currency Change in rate Effect on profit after tax Effect on total equity
Year

2024-25
Year

2023-24
As at

31-03-2025
As at

31-03-2024
EUR +5%  (163.68)  (37.57)  (163.68)  (37.57)
EUR -5%  163.68  37.57  163.68  37.57
USD +5%  (159.75)  16.31  (159.75)  16.31
USD -5%  159.75  (16.31)  159.75  (16.31)

c)	 Other Price Risks:

	 Other price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded
price. Other price risk arises from financial assets such as investments in equity instruments. Company has invested
in unquoted Equity Instruments and hence its exposure to change in market value is minimal.

2)	 Credit Risk:

	 Credit risk refers to a risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligation resulting in a financial loss to the
Company. Credit risk primarily arises from financial asset such as trade receivables and Derivative financial instruments